TOWNSHIP OF NEPTUNE NOTICE OF FINAL ADOPTION OF ORDINANCE ORDINANCE NO. 12-04

AN ORDINANCE AUTHORIZING THE TOWNSHIP OF NEPTUNE TO EXCEED THE 2.5% COLA RATE APPROPRIATION LIMITS AND ESTABLISH A CAP BANK FOR PURPOSES OF INTRODUCING THE 2012 MUNICIPAL BUDGET

Approved on First Reading: March 12, 2012

Approved, passed and adopted on final reading: March 26, 2012

NOTICE
ORDINANCE NO. 12-06
Township of Neptune
County of Monmouth

NOTICE is hereby given that at a regular meeting of the Township Committee of the Township of Neptune on the 12th day of March, 2012, the following Ordinance was introduced and passed on first reading.

Said Township Committee will meet on Monday, the 26th day of March, 2012, at the Neptune Municipal Complex, Township Committee Meeting Room -2^{nd} Floor, 25 Neptune Blvd. Neptune, New Jersey at 7:00 p.m. to further consider this ordinance for final passage and to give all interested persons an opportunity to be heard concerning this ordinance. Copies of the ordinance published herewith are available for inspection by the members of the general public who shall request same at the office of the Township Clerk located at the above address. The ordinance is also posted on the Township web site at www.neptunetownship.org.

ORDINANCE NO. 12-06

AN ORDINANCE TO AMEND VOLUME I, CHAPTER VII OF THE CODE OF THE TOWNSHIP OF NEPTUNE BY ADDING A HANDICAPPED PARKING ZONE ON SPRAY AVENUE AND DELETING HANDICAPPED PARKING ZONES ON BROADWAY AND HECK AVENUE

BE IT ORDAINED, by the Township Committee of the Township of Neptune that the Code of the Township of Neptune is hereby amended as follows:

SECTION 1

Volume I, Chapter VII, Section 7-21.2 - Handicapped Parking Spaces on Public Roads - Locations Designated, is hereby amended by adding the following:

Name of Street	No. of Spaces	<u>Location</u>
Spray Avenue	1	South side of Spray Avenue beginning 115 feet east of the southeast intersection of Spray Avenue and Beach Avenue.

SECTION 2

Volume I, Chapter VII, Section 7-21.2 - Handicapped Parking Spaces on Public Roads - Locations Designated, is hereby amended by *deleting* the following:

Name of Street	No. of Spaces	<u>Location</u>
Broadway	1	South side of Broadway beginning 115 feet east of the southeast intersection of Broadway and Pilgrim Pathway.
Heck Avenue	1	South side of Heck Avenue beginning 74 feet east of the southeast intersection of Heck Avenue and New York Avenue.

SECTION 3. This ordinance shall take effect upon publication in accordance with law.

Richard J. Cuttrell, Municipal Clerk

TOWNSHIP COMMITTEE OF THE TOWNSHIP OF NEPTUNE PUBLIC NOTICE NOTICE OF PENDING BOND ORDINANCE NO. 12-07 AND SUMMARY

The bond ordinance, the summary terms of which are included herein, was introduced and passed upon first reading at a meeting of the Township Committee of the Township of Neptune, in the County of Monmouth, State of New Jersey, on March 12, 2012. It will be further considered for final passage, after public hearing thereon, at a meeting of the Township Committee to be held at Township Municipal Complex, 25 Neptune Boulevard, Neptune, New Jersey, on March 26, 2012 at 7:00 p.m. During the week prior to and up to and including the date of such meeting copies of the full ordinance will be available at no cost and during regular business hours, at the Clerk's office for the members of the general public who shall request the same. The summary of the terms of such bond ordinance follows:

Title: BOND ORDINANCE PROVIDING FOR VARIOUS IMPROVEMENTS TO

VARIOUS MUNICIPAL BUILDINGS AND FACILITIES, BY AND IN THE TOWNSHIP OF NEPTUNE, IN THE COUNTY OF MONMOUTH, STATE OF NEW JERSEY; APPROPRIATING \$350,000 THEREFOR AND AUTHORIZING THE ISSUANCE OF \$332,500 BONDS OR NOTES OF THE

TOWNSHIP TO FINANCE PART OF THE COST THEREOF

Purpose(s): Various improvements to various municipal buildings and facilities, including

but not limited to, the Department of Public Works, such improvements shall include but are not limited to, as applicable, the construction of garage bays, construction of various sidewalks and various curbing, fencing, the acquisition and installation of alarm systems, various drainage improvements, various

electrical improvements and other general site work.

Appropriation: \$350,000

Bonds/Notes

Authorized: \$332,500

Grants

Appropriated: None

Section 20 Costs: \$40,000

Useful Life: 10 years

RICHARD J. CUTTRELL, Clerk of the Township of Neptune

TOWNSHIP COMMITTEE OF THE TOWNSHIP OF NEPTUNE PUBLIC NOTICE NOTICE OF PENDING BOND ORDINANCE NO. 12-08 AND SUMMARY

The bond ordinance, the summary terms of which are included herein, was introduced and passed upon first reading at a meeting of the Township Committee of the Township of Neptune, in the County of Monmouth, State of New Jersey, on March 12, 2012. It will be further considered for final passage, after public hearing thereon, at a meeting of the Township Committee to be held at Township Municipal Complex, 25 Neptune Boulevard, Neptune, New Jersey, on March 26, 2012 at 7:00 p.m. During the week prior to and up to and including the date of such meeting copies of the full ordinance will be available at no cost and during regular business hours, at the Clerk's office for the members of the general public who shall request the same. The summary of the terms of such bond ordinance follows:

Title: BOND ORDINANCE PROVIDING FOR THE 2012 PARK AND

PLAYGROUND IMPROVEMENT PROGRAM, BY AND IN THE TOWNSHIP OF NEPTUNE, IN THE COUNTY OF MONMOUTH, STATE OF NEW JERSEY; APPROPRIATING \$325,000 THEREFOR (INCLUDING A GRANT RECEIVED OR EXPECTED TO BE RECEIVED IN THE AMOUNT OF \$239,000) AND AUTHORIZING THE ISSUANCE OF \$81,000 BONDS OR NOTES OF THE TOWNSHIP TO FINANCE PART OF THE COST

THEREOF

Purpose(s): Various improvements to various parks and playgrounds in the Township,

including but not limited to, Midtown Commons Park, Liberty Park and Pittenger Park, such improvements shall include but are not limited to, as applicable, the acquisition and installation of various playground equipment, the acquisition and installation of safe playing surfaces, various fencing and

other similar improvements.

Appropriation: \$325,000

Bonds/Notes

Authorized: \$81,000

Grants

Appropriated: \$239,000 grant received or expected to be received from Monmouth County

Open Space Program

Section 20 Costs: \$20,000

Useful Life: 15 years

RICHARD J. CUTTRELL,

Clerk of the Township of Neptune